
Big Walnut vs. Massillon
11/21/2025

Zanesville,OH

MASS vs. SBW
Overall Record Now: 9-4 Stadium: Sulsberger Memorial Overall Record Now: 11-2
Date: 11/21/2025 Site: Zanesville, OH Attendance: 0

SCORE BY QUARTERS  1   2   3   4   OT  TOTAL
(V) Massillon 0 14 7 0 0 21
(H) Big Walnut 7 10 7 3 0 27

TeamQtr. Time Scoring Play Conversion Plays/Yds Score

SBW 1 08:36    Eli STUMPF Passes to Brody HATFIELD COMPLETE
TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:36 3 yds

PAT Kick by Owen
PYLES GOOD.

3 / 5 0 - 7

MASS 2 11:53    Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) TOUCHDOWN,
clock 11:53 29 yds

PAT Kick by Mateo
Herrera GOOD.

10 / 83 7 - 7

MASS 2 08:11    Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) TOUCHDOWN,
clock 08:11 44 yds

PAT Kick by Mateo
Herrera GOOD.

3 / 64 14 - 7

SBW 2 01:50    Eli STUMPF Carries(Hand Off) TOUCHDOWN, clock
01:50 6 yds

PAT Kick by Owen
PYLES GOOD.

2 / 6 14 - 14

SBW 2 00:04    Owen PYLES 28 yard Field Goal attempt GOOD,
clock 00:04

7 / 31 14 - 17

SBW 3 08:01    Eli STUMPF Carries(QB Keeper) TOUCHDOWN, clock
08:01 1 yds

PAT Kick by Owen
PYLES GOOD.

8 / 66 14 - 24

MASS 3 07:09    Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) TOUCHDOWN,
clock 07:09 58 yds

PAT Kick by Mateo
Herrera GOOD.

2 / 63 21 - 24

SBW 4 11:52    Owen PYLES 24 yard Field Goal attempt GOOD,
clock 11:52

5 / 25 21 - 27

Time of Game: Kickoff: 07:00 PM End of Game: 09:38 PM Total Elapsed Time. 2:38

Officials: Phillip Colflesh Eric mauk Joshua Bricker
Adam Barnes Zachary Olszewski Rick Barnes

Temperature: 49 Weather: Drizzle

MASS vs SBW (FINAL)
( 11/21/2025 at Sulsberger Memorial )

Zanesville,  OH
   

Drive Started Drive Ended Drive Consumed
## Team Quarter Yd. Line Time How Obtained Yd. Line Time How Lost Yards Plays Time

1 SBW 1 Op 5 09:49 Fumble Op 0 08:36 Touchdown 5 3 01:13
2 SBW 1 27 05:44 Punt 46 04:37 Punt 19 4 01:07



3 SBW 2 24 11:53 Kickoff 34 09:14 Punt 10 5 02:39
4 SBW 2 31 08:11 Kickoff Op 44 05:05 Punt 25 6 03:06
5 SBW 2 Op 6 02:31 Blocked Punt Op 0 01:50 Touchdown 6 2 00:41
6 SBW 2 Op 42 00:37 Punt Op 11 00:04 Field Goal 31 7 00:33
7 SBW 3 34 12:00 Kickoff Op 0 08:01 Touchdown 66 8 03:59
8 SBW 3 35 07:09 Kickoff 43 04:29 Punt 8 5 02:40
9 SBW 3/4 Op 32 01:43 Interception Op 7 11:52 Field Goal 25 5 01:51
10 SBW 4 22 07:30 Downs 35 07:30 Fumble 13 1 00:00
11 SBW 4 6 02:39 Downs 8 01:30 Punt 2 3 01:09

Massillon First Second Third Fourth First Second Final
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Half Half

Time of Possession 09:40 05:01 03:38 10:43 14:41 14:21 29:02
Third-Down Conversions 3-5 1-3 1-2 1-6 4-8 2-8 6-16
Average Field Position 16 27 32 49 22 42 31
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0 0-0 3-5 0-1 3-5 3-6

   
Big Walnut First Second Third Fourth First Second Final

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Half Half
Time of Possession 02:20 06:59 08:22 01:17 09:19 09:39 18:58
Third-Down Conversions 1-2 1-3 0-1 0-2 2-5 0-3 2-8
Average Field Position Op 39 Op 49 45 14 Op 46 33 44
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

MASS vs SBW (FINAL)
( 11/21/2025 at Sulsberger Memorial )

Zanesville,  OH
   

Drive Started Drive Ended Drive Consumed
## Team Quarter Yd. Line Time How Obtained Yd. Line Time How Lost Yards Plays Time

1 MASS 1 17 12:00 Kickoff 12 09:49 Fumble -5 6 02:11
2 MASS 1 15 08:36 Kickoff 36 05:44 Punt 21 6 02:52
3 MASS 1/2 17 04:37 Punt Op 0 11:53 Touchdown 83 10 04:44
4 MASS 2 36 09:14 Punt Op 0 08:11 Touchdown 64 3 01:03
5 MASS 2 26 05:05 Punt 23 02:31 Blocked Punt -3 3 02:34
6 MASS 2 21 01:50 Kickoff 18 00:37 Punt -3 3 01:13
7 MASS 2 0 00:04 Kickoff 0 00:00 End Half 0 0 00:04
8 MASS 3 37 08:01 Kickoff Op 0 07:09 Touchdown 63 2 00:52
9 MASS 3 28 04:29 Punt 36 01:43 Interception 8 6 02:46
10 MASS 4 27 11:52 Kickoff Op 22 07:30 Downs 51 9 04:22
11 MASS 4 Op 35 07:30 Fumble Op 6 02:39 Downs 29 10 04:51
12 MASS 4 Op 43 01:30 Punt Op 12 00:00 Fumble 31 9 01:30

Massillon First Second Third Fourth First Second Final
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Half Half

Time of Possession 09:40 05:01 03:38 10:43 14:41 14:21 29:02
Third-Down Conversions 3-5 1-3 1-2 1-6 4-8 2-8 6-16
Average Field Position 16 27 32 49 22 42 31
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0 0-0 3-5 0-1 3-5 3-6

   
Big Walnut First Second Third Fourth First Second Final

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Half Half
Time of Possession 02:20 06:59 08:22 01:17 09:19 09:39 18:58
Third-Down Conversions 1-2 1-3 0-1 0-2 2-5 0-3 2-8
Average Field Position Op 39 Op 49 45 14 Op 46 33 44
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0



MASS vs SBW (FINAL)
( 11/21/2025 at Sulsberger Memorial )

Zanesville,  OH

TEAM MASS SBW
(VISITOR) (HOME)

First Downs 18 15
--Rushing 12 6
--Passing 3 5
--Penalty 3 4
Rushing Attempts 54 26
Yards Gained Rushing 354 117
Yards Lost Rushing 67 17
Net Yards Rushing 287 100
Net Yards Passing 68 96
--Passes Attempted 15 21
--Passes Completed 6 8
--Had Intercepted 1 0
Total Offensive Plays 69 47
Total Net Yards 355 196
--Average Gain Per Play 5.1 4.2
Fumbles: Number / Lost 4 / 2 1 / 1
Penalties: Number / Yards 10 / 100 7 / 67
Number of Punts / Yards 3 / 61 5 / 168
--Average Per Punt 20.3 33.6
Punt Returns: Number / Yards 2 / 19 1 / 17
Number of Kickoffs / Yards 4 / 146 6 / 298
--Average Per Kick 36.5 49.7
--Touchbacks 0 0
Kickoff Returns: Number / Yards 6 / 86 3 / 30
Interception Returns: Number / Yards 0 / 0 1 / 21
Fumble Returns: Number / Yards 0 / 0 1 / 7
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 29:02 18:58
Third Down Conversions 6 of 16 2 of 8
Fourth Down Conversions 3 of 6 0 of 0
Redzone Conversions: 0 of 2 5 of 5
Redzone Touchdowns: 0 3
Redzone Field Goals Made: 0 2
Sacks By: Number / Yards 2 / 11 3 / 17

MASS vs SBW (FINAL)
( 11/21/2025 at Sulsberger Memorial )

Zanesville,  OH

Massillon Big Walnut
VISITOR HOME

 
No Rushing Att Gain Lost NetTD Long

1 Savior Owens 35 298 5 293 3 58
24 Anthony McMullan Jr 11 41 4 37 0 8
6 Deontay Malone 1 3 0 3 0 3
10 Mandwell Patterson 5 12 17 -5 0 8
99 TEAM 2 0 41 -41 0 0

Total 54 354 67 287 3 58

No Rushing Att Gain LostNetTD Long

3 Nolan Buirley 22 110 6 104 0 15
4 Eli Stumpf 4 7 11 -4 2 6

Total 26 117 17 100 2 15

 



No Passing AttCmpIntYdsTDLongSacks

10 Mandwell Patterson 14 6 1 68 0 28 3
0 TEAM 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 15 6 1 68 0 28 3

No Passing AttCmpIntYdsTDLongSacks

4 Eli Stumpf 19 8 0 96 1 22 2
0 TEAM 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 21 8 0 96 1 22 2

 
No Pass Receiving No Yds TD Long

6 Deontay Malone 2 4 0 4
17 Jadyce Thigpen 1 28 0 28
5 Braylon Gamble 1 16 0 16
1 Savior Owens 1 11 0 11
21 Giorgio Jackson Jr 1 9 0 9

Total 6 68 0 28

No Pass Receiving No Yds TD Long

2 Brody Hatfield 4 46 1 22
17 Gavin Harrington 3 40 0 22
24 Dallas Biehl 1 10 0 10

Total 8 96 1 22

 
No Punting No Yds Avg TB I20 Long

15 Rasmus Haines 3 61 20.3 0 0 37

Total 3 61 20.3 0 0 37

No Punting No Yds Avg TB I20 Long

3 Nolan Buirley 5 168 33.6 0 1 37

Total 5 168 33.6 0 1 37

 
Punt Kickoff Int.Pass

No Returns* No Yds LP No Yd LP No Yds LP

6 Deontay Malone 2 19 19 5 69 27 0 0 0
2 Christian Culler 0 0 0 1 17 17 0 0 0

Total 2 19 19 6 86 27 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Int.Pass
No Returns* NoYdsLPNoYdLPNoYdsLP

12 Cole Hysell 1 17 17 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Nolan Buirley 0 0 0 2 21 15 0 0 0
8 Clint Stover 0 0 0 1 9 9 0 0 0
14 Brady Taylor 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 21 21

Total 1 17 17 3 30 15 1 21 21

*Fumble Returns Listed on Defensive Statistics Chart.
 
No Field Goals Distance Result No Field Goals Distance Result

93 Owen Pyles 24 Good
93 Owen Pyles 28 Good

 
No Kickoffs No Yds Avg TB FC OB

7 Mateo Herrera 4 146 36.5 0 1 0

Total 4 146 36.5 0 1 0

No Kickoffs No Yds Avg TB FC OB

93 Owen Pyles 6 298 49.7 0 0 0

Total 6 298 49.7 0 0 0

 
No All-Purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total

1 Savior Owens 293 11 0 0 0 304
6 Deontay Malone 3 4 69 19 0 95
24 Anthony McMullan Jr 37 0 0 0 0 37
17 Jadyce Thigpen 0 28 0 0 0 28
2 Christian Culler 0 0 17 0 0 17
5 Braylon Gamble 0 16 0 0 0 16

No All-Purpose RunRcvKRPRIRTotal

3 Nolan Buirley 104 0 21 0 0 125
2 Brody Hatfield 0 46 0 0 0 46
17 Gavin Harrington 0 40 0 0 0 40
14 Brady Taylor 0 0 0 021 21
12 Cole Hysell 0 0 0 17 0 17
24 Dallas Biehl 0 10 0 0 0 10



21 Giorgio Jackson Jr 0 9 0 0 0 9

Total 333 68 86 19 0 506

8 Clint Stover 0 0 9 0 0 9

Total 104 96 30 1721 268

 
MASS vs SBW (FINAL)

( 11/21/2025 at Sulsberger Memorial )
Zanesville,  OH

---- Big Walnut
No Player Name Solo Ast Total Sacks/Yds TFL/Yds FR/Yds Int/Yds BrUp Other

22 Helton,Eli 7 5 12 - 1.0/1.0 - - -
99 Minor,TJ 9 1 10 2.0/13.0 4.0/19.0 1/0 - - 1 FF
14 Taylor,Brady 6 2 8 - - - 1/21 1
34 Doan,Landen 3 3 6 1.0/4.0 1.0/4.0 - - - 1 FF
8 Stover,Clint 2 3 5 - 1.0/2.0 - - -
36 Clawson,Will 2 2 4 - - - - -
12 Hysell,Cole 2 2 4 - - - - 2 1 BP
53 Yano,Maston 1 3 4 - - - - -
24 Biehl,Dallas 2 0 2 - - - - 2
15 Neff,Jake 2 0 2 - - - - -
3 Buirley,Nolan 1 1 2 - - - - -
21 Horba,Owen 1 1 2 - - - - -
5 All,Sammy 1 0 1 - - - - -
60 Drake,Beau 1 0 1 - - - - -
85 Dues,Jackson 1 0 1 - - - - -
38 Harris,Drew 1 0 1 - - - - -
2 Hatfield,Brody 1 0 1 - - - - -
39 Kerr,Wesley 1 0 1 - - - - -
30 Neverman,Braden 1 0 1 - - - - -
98 Team,Team 1 0 1 - - 1/7 - -
66 Wecker,Jake 1 0 1 - - - - -
52 Conley,Luke 0 1 1 - - - - -

Total 47 24 71 3.0/17.0 7.0/26.0 2/7 1/21 5

---- Massillon
No Player Name Solo Ast Total Sacks/Yds TFL/Yds FR/Yds Int/Yds BrUp Other

6 Malone,Deontay 4 3 7 - 0.5/2.5 - - 1 1 FF
5 Gamble,Braylon 3 4 7 - - - - -
9 Williams,Ja'Dyn 5 1 6 1.0/7.0 1.0/7.0 - - 1
2 Culler,Christian 2 2 4 1.0/4.0 1.5/4.5 1/0 - -
30 Williams,DeVaughn 1 3 4 - - - - -
97 Lemon,Lennox 2 1 3 - - - - 1
91 Dossous,Samuel 1 2 3 - 0.5/0.5 - - -
35 White,Chayce 2 0 2 - - - - -
20 Maxheimer,Isaac 1 1 2 - 0.5/2.5 - - -
15 Haines,Rasmus 1 0 1 - - - - -
3 Harper,Sabastian 1 0 1 - - - - -
16 Jenkins,Noah 1 0 1 - - - - -
24 McMullan Jr,Anthony 1 0 1 - - - - -
56 Murray,Zay-Shawn 1 0 1 - - - - -
36 Holland,Andrew 0 1 1 - - - - -

Total 26 18 44 2.0/11.0 4.0/17.0 1/0 0/0 3



Legend:Solo- Ast- Total- Sacks- TFL- FR- Int- BrUp- Other-
UnassistedAssistedTotal QuarterbackTacklesFumble Pass Passes FF=Forced fumble
Tackles Tackles TacklesSacks For RecoveriesInterceptionsBrokenBP=Blocked punt

Loss Returned Up BF=Blocked field goal
BX=Blocked extra point

PLAY-BY-PLAY REPORT (1st Quarter)
Massillon vs Big Walnut - November 21, 2025

      SBW 40   Kickoff by Owen PYLES from SBW 40 at the MASS 12 returned by Deontay
Malone

48

Tackled by Sammy ALL at the MASS 17 5
Massillon at 12:00
1  1/10  MASS 17  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Brady TAYLOR at the MASS 32 15 FDR
2  1/10  MASS 32  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Will CLAWSON, Luke CONLEY at

the MASS 37
5

3   2/5   MASS 37  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Nolan BUIRLEY, Clint STOVER at
the MASS 37

0

- Illegal Procedure Penalty(SBW) - Nullifies Previous Play 5 FDX
3  1/10  MASS 42  Anthony McMullan Jr Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Eli HELTON at the MASS 41 -1
4  2/11  MASS 41  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Cole HYSELL at the MASS 43 2
5   3/9   MASS 43  Mandwell Patterson Passes to Jadyce Thigpen INCOMPLETE 0
6   4/9   MASS 43  TEAM Carries(QB Keeper) fumble(LOST), recovered by Team TEAM at the

MASS 12
-31

Tackled by Rasmus Haines at the MASS 5 7
6 Plays -5 Yards 02:11 T.O.P

Big Walnut at 09:49
1   1/5   MASS 5   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Deontay Malone at the MASS 4 1
2   2/4   MASS 4   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Ja'Dyn Williams at the MASS 3 1
3   3/3   MASS 3   Eli STUMPF Passes to Brody HATFIELD COMPLETE TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:36 3

- Encroachment Penalty was Declined - Play Stands 0
3      MASS 3   PAT Kick by Owen PYLES GOOD.

MASS 0 SBW 7
3 Plays 5 Yards 01:13 T.O.P

      SBW 40   Kickoff by Owen PYLES from SBW 40 at the MASS 14 returned by Deontay
Malone

46

out of bounds at the MASS 25 11
- Holding Penalty(MASS) - Repeat Down and To Go -10

Massillon at 08:36
1  1/10  MASS 15  Mandwell Patterson Passes to Jadyce Thigpen BROKEN UP by Cole HYSELL 0
2  2/10  MASS 15  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Landen DOAN at the MASS 16 1
3   3/9   MASS 16  Mandwell Patterson Passes to Savior Owens COMPLETE Tackled by Brody

HATFIELD at the MASS 27
11 FDP

4  1/10  MASS 27  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Clint STOVER, Maston YANO at
the MASS 31

4

5   2/6   MASS 31  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by TJ MINOR at the MASS 32 1
6   3/5   MASS 32  Mandwell Patterson Carries(QB Keeper) downed at the MASS 36 4
6   4/1   MASS 36  Punt by Rasmus Haines from MASS 36 at the SBW 27 faircatch by Brody

HATFIELD
37

6 Plays 21 Yards 02:52 T.O.P
Big Walnut at 05:44
1  1/10   SBW 27   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Isaac Maxheimer at the SBW 42 15 FDR
2  1/10   SBW 42   Eli STUMPF Passes to Owen POLLOCK BROKEN UP by Deontay Malone 0
3  2/10   SBW 42   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Deontay Malone at the SBW 46 4
4   3/6   SBW 46   Eli STUMPF Passes to Owen POLLOCK BROKEN UP by Lennox Lemon 0
4   4/6   SBW 46   Punt by Nolan BUIRLEY from SBW 46 at the MASS 17 faircatch by Deontay

Malone
37

4 Plays 19 Yards 01:07 T.O.P



Massillon at 04:37
1  1/10  MASS 17  Savior Owens Carries(QB Keeper) Tackled by Jake NEFF at the MASS 46 29 FDR
2  1/10  MASS 46  Anthony McMullan Jr Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by TJ MINOR at the SBW 47 7
3   2/3   SBW 47   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Eli HELTON at the SBW 46 1

MASS Downfield Holding Penalty - Play Stands but Repeat Down -10
3  2/12  MASS 44  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Will CLAWSON, TJ MINOR at the

MASS 50
6

4   3/6   MASS 50  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Eli HELTON at the SBW 44 6 FDR
5  1/10   SBW 44   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Landen DOAN at the SBW 42 2
6   2/8   SBW 42   Anthony McMullan Jr Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Brady TAYLOR at the SBW

36
6

7   3/2   SBW 36   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Eli HELTON, Brady TAYLOR at the
SBW 33

3 FDR

8  1/10   SBW 33   Anthony McMullan Jr Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Eli HELTON, Cole HYSELL at
the SBW 30

3

9   2/7   SBW 30   Anthony McMullan Jr Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Jake NEFF at the SBW 29 1
END OF QUARTER 1 - MASS 0 SBW 7

PLAY-BY-PLAY REPORT (2nd Quarter)
Massillon vs Big Walnut - November 21, 2025

10   3/6   SBW 29   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:53 29 FDR
10      SBW 3   PAT Kick by Mateo Herrera GOOD.

MASS 7 SBW 7
10 Plays 83 Yards 04:44 T.O.P

      MASS 40  Kickoff by Mateo Herrera from MASS 40 at the SBW 24 faircatch by Jack
RIGG

36

Big Walnut at 11:53
1   1/10   SBW 24   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Sweep) Tackled by Ja'Dyn Williams at the SBW 25 1
2   2/9   SBW 25   Eli STUMPF Passes to Gavin HARRINGTON COMPLETE downed at the SBW 35 10 FDP
3   1/10   SBW 35   Eli STUMPF Passes to Unknown INCOMPLETE 0
4   2/10   SBW 35   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by DeVaughn Williams at the SBW

38
3

5   3/7   SBW 38   Eli STUMPF sacked. Tackled by Christian Culler at the SBW 34 -4
5   4/11   SBW 34   Punt by Nolan BUIRLEY from SBW 34 at the MASS 36 out of bounds 30

5 Plays 10 Yards 02:39 T.O.P
Massillon at 09:14
1   1/10  MASS 36  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Nolan BUIRLEY, Maston YANO at

the MASS 41
5

2   2/5   MASS 41  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by TJ MINOR at the MASS 41 0
2   3/5   MASS 41  - Unsportsmanlike Conduct Penalty(SBW) - First Down 15 FDX
3   1/10   SBW 44   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:11 44 FDR
3      SBW 3   PAT Kick by Mateo Herrera GOOD.

MASS 14 SBW 7
3 Plays 64 Yards 01:03 T.O.P

      MASS 40  Kickoff by Mateo Herrera from MASS 40 at the SBW 22 returned by Clint
STOVER

38

Tackled by Lennox Lemon at the SBW 31 9
Big Walnut at 08:11
1   1/10   SBW 31   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Samuel Dossous at the SBW 38 7
1   2/3   SBW 38   - Encroachment Penalty(MASS) - First Down 5 FDX
2   1/10   SBW 43   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by DeVaughn Williams, Braylon

Gamble at the SBW 45
2

3   2/8   SBW 45   Eli STUMPF Passes to Unknown THROWN AWAY 0
3   3/8   SBW 45   - Personal Foul Penalty(MASS) - First Down 15 FDX
4   1/10  MASS 40  Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Ja'Dyn Williams at the MASS 37 3



5   2/7   MASS 37  Eli STUMPF Passes to Nolan BUIRLEY INCOMPLETE 0
- Ineligible Downfield on Pass Penalty was Declined - Play Stands 0

6   3/7   MASS 37  Eli STUMPF sacked. Tackled by Ja'Dyn Williams at the MASS 44 -7
6   4/14  MASS 44  Punt by Nolan BUIRLEY from MASS 44 at the MASS 7 returned by Deontay

Malone
37

Tackled by Jake WECKER at the MASS 26 19
6 Plays 25 Yards 03:06 T.O.P

Massillon at 05:05
1   1/10  MASS 26  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Clint STOVER at the MASS 24 -2
2   2/12  MASS 24  Mandwell Patterson Passes to Savior Owens COMPLETE Tackled by Landen

DOAN at the MASS 33
9

- Holding Penalty(MASS) - Nullifies Previous Play -19
2   2/22  MASS 14  Anthony McMullan Jr Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Landen DOAN, Clint

STOVER at the MASS 17
3

3   3/19  MASS 17  Anthony McMullan Jr Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Cole HYSELL at the MASS
25

8

MASS Downfield Holding Penalty - Play Stands but Repeat Down -10
3   3/21  MASS 15  Mandwell Patterson Carries(QB Keeper) Tackled by Eli HELTON at the MASS

23
8

3   4/13  MASS 23  Timeout called by SBW 0
3   4/13  MASS 23  Punt by Rasmus Haines blocked by Cole HYSELL recovered by Jackson

BOWERS
-17

downed at the MASS 6 0
3 Plays -3 Yards 02:34 T.O.P

Big Walnut at 02:31
   1/6   MASS 6   - Illegal Procedure Penalty(SBW) - First Down -5 FDX
1   1/10  MASS 11  Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Ja'Dyn Williams, Braylon

Gamble at the MASS 6
5

2   2/5   MASS 6   Eli STUMPF Carries(Hand Off) TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:50 6 FDR
2      MASS 3   PAT Kick by Owen PYLES GOOD.

MASS 14 SBW 14
2 Plays 6 Yards 00:41 T.O.P

      SBW 40   Kickoff by Owen PYLES from SBW 40 at the MASS 7 returned by Deontay
Malone

53

Tackled by Drew HARRIS at the MASS 21 14
Massillon at 01:50

MASS Downfield Holding Penalty - Play Stands and First Down by Penalty -10FDX
1   1/10  MASS 11  Anthony McMullan Jr Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Will CLAWSON at the

MASS 19
8

1   2/2   MASS 19  Timeout called by MASS 0
2   2/2   MASS 19  Fumble given to TEAM downed at the MASS 9 -10
2   3/12   MASS 9   Timeout called by SBW 0
3   3/12   MASS 9   Mandwell Patterson Passes to Giorgio Jackson Jr COMPLETE Tackled by Owen

HORBA at the MASS 18
9

3   4/3   MASS 18  Timeout called by MASS 0
3   4/3   MASS 18  Punt by Rasmus Haines from MASS 18 at the MASS 42 faircatch by Brody

HATFIELD
24

3 Plays -3 Yards 01:13 T.O.P
   1/10  MASS 42  Timeout called by MASS 0

Big Walnut at 00:37
1   1/10  MASS 42  Eli STUMPF Passes to Brody HATFIELD COMPLETE Tackled by Braylon Gamble

at the MASS 30
12 FDP

2   1/10  MASS 30  Eli STUMPF SPIKES the Pass to stop the clock. 0
3   2/10  MASS 30  Eli STUMPF Passes to Brody HATFIELD COMPLETE Tackled by Chayce White

at the MASS 21
9

4   3/1   MASS 21  Eli STUMPF Passes to Dallas BIEHL COMPLETE Tackled by Noah Jenkins at
the MASS 11

10 FDP

5   1/10  MASS 11  Eli STUMPF SPIKES the Pass to stop the clock. 0
5   2/10  MASS 11  Timeout called by MASS 0
6   2/10  MASS 11  Eli STUMPF Passes to Gavin HARRINGTON INCOMPLETE 0
7   3/10  MASS 11  Owen PYLES 28 yard Field Goal attempt GOOD, clock 00:04 0



MASS 14 SBW 17
7 Plays 31 Yards 00:33 T.O.P

      SBW 40   Kickoff by Owen PYLES from SBW 40 at the MASS 9 returned by Deontay
Malone

51

Tackled by Team TEAM at the MASS 21 12
END OF QUARTER 2 - MASS 14 SBW 17

PLAY-BY-PLAY REPORT (3rd Quarter)
Massillon vs Big Walnut - November 21, 2025

      MASS 40  Kickoff by Mateo Herrera from MASS 40 at the SBW 28 returned by Nolan
BUIRLEY

32

Tackled by Lennox Lemon, Andrew Holland at the SBW 34 6
Big Walnut at 12:00
1  1/10   SBW 34   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Ja'Dyn Williams at the SBW 36 2
2   2/8   SBW 36   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Deontay Malone, Braylon

Gamble at the SBW 47
11 FDR

3  1/10   SBW 47   Tikwan BUNTING Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Braylon Gamble at the SBW 49 2
- Holding Penalty(SBW) - Nullifies Previous Play -12

3  1/20   SBW 37   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Braylon Gamble, Lennox Lemon
at the SBW 41

4

- Face Mask Penalty(MASS) - Nullifies Previous Play 10
3   1/6   MASS 49  Eli STUMPF Passes to Owen POLLOCK INCOMPLETE 0
4   2/6   MASS 49  Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Christian Culler, Deontay Malone

at the MASS 42
7 FDR

5  1/10  MASS 42  Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Ja'Dyn Williams, Samuel
Dossous at the MASS 43

-1

- Chop Block Penalty(MASS) - Nullifies Previous Play 16 FDX
5  1/10  MASS 27  Eli STUMPF Passes to Brody HATFIELD DROPPED 0
6  2/10  MASS 27  Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Lennox Lemon at the MASS 13 14 FDR
7  1/10  MASS 13  Eli STUMPF Carries(QB Keeper) Tackled by Ja'Dyn Williams at the MASS 6 7

- Holding Penalty(SBW) - Nullifies Previous Play -17
7  1/20  MASS 23  Eli STUMPF Passes to Brody HATFIELD COMPLETE Tackled by Braylon Gamble

at the MASS 1
22 FDP

8   1/1   MASS 1   Eli STUMPF Carries(QB Keeper) TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:01 1
8      MASS 3   PAT Kick by Owen PYLES GOOD.

MASS 14 SBW 24
8 Plays 66 Yards 03:59 T.O.P

      SBW 40   Kickoff by Owen PYLES from SBW 40 at the MASS 10 returned by Deontay
Malone

50

Tackled by Braden NEVERMAN at the MASS 37 27
Massillon at 08:01
1  1/10  MASS 37  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Brady TAYLOR at the MASS 42 5
2   2/5   MASS 42  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:09 58 FDR
2      SBW 3   PAT Kick by Mateo Herrera GOOD.

MASS 21 SBW 24
2 Plays 63 Yards 00:52 T.O.P

      MASS 40  Kickoff by Mateo Herrera from MASS 40 at the SBW 20 returned by Nolan
BUIRLEY

40

Tackled by Sabastian Harper at the SBW 35 15
Big Walnut at 07:09
1  1/10   SBW 35   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Zay-Shawn Murray at the SBW

36
1

2   2/9   SBW 36   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Deontay Malone at the SBW 45 9 FDR
3  1/10   SBW 45   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Pitch) Tackled by Ja'Dyn Williams at the SBW 46 1

- Holding Penalty(SBW) - Nullifies Previous Play -11



3  1/20   SBW 35   Eli STUMPF Passes to Gavin HARRINGTON COMPLETE Tackled by Chayce
White at the SBW 43

8

4  2/12   SBW 43   Eli STUMPF Passes to Gavin HARRINGTON INCOMPLETE 0
5  3/12   SBW 43   Eli STUMPF Passes to Nolan BUIRLEY BROKEN UP by Ja'Dyn Williams 0
5  4/12   SBW 43   Punt by Nolan BUIRLEY from SBW 43 at the MASS 28 faircatch by Deontay

Malone
29

5 Plays 8 Yards 02:40 T.O.P
Massillon at 04:29
1  1/10  MASS 28  Mandwell Patterson Passes to Deontay Malone COMPLETE Tackled by Eli

HELTON at the MASS 28
0

2  2/10  MASS 28  Mandwell Patterson Passes to Giorgio Jackson Jr BROKEN UP by Dallas BIEHL 0
3  3/10  MASS 28  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Nolan BUIRLEY at the MASS 40 12 FDR
4  1/10  MASS 40  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Clint STOVER at the MASS 44 4
4   2/6   MASS 44  - False Start Penalty(MASS) - Repeat Down -5
4  2/11  MASS 39  Timeout called by MASS 0
5  2/11  MASS 39  Savior Owens Carries(QB Keeper) Tackled by TJ MINOR at the MASS 36 -3
6  3/14  MASS 36  Mandwell Patterson Passes to Unknown INTERCEPTED by Brady TAYLOR at the

SBW 47
17

Tackled by Anthony McMullan Jr at the MASS 32 21
6 Plays 8 Yards 02:46 T.O.P

Big Walnut at 01:43
1  1/10  MASS 32  Eli STUMPF Passes to Gavin HARRINGTON COMPLETE Tackled by Braylon

Gamble at the MASS 10
22 FDP

2  1/10  MASS 10  Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Christian Culler at the MASS 6 4
3   2/6   MASS 6   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Christian Culler, Samuel Dossous

at the MASS 7
-1

END OF QUARTER 3 - MASS 21 SBW 24

PLAY-BY-PLAY REPORT (4th Quarter)
Massillon vs Big Walnut - November 21, 2025

4   3/7   MASS 7   Eli STUMPF Passes to Unknown INCOMPLETE 0
5   4/7   MASS 7   Owen PYLES 24 yard Field Goal attempt GOOD, clock 11:52 0

MASS 21 SBW 27
5 Plays 25 Yards 01:51 T.O.P

      SBW 40   Kickoff by Owen PYLES from SBW 40 at the MASS 10 returned by Christian
Culler

50

Tackled by Jackson DUES at the MASS 27 17
Massillon at 11:52
1   1/10  MASS 27  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Maston YANO, Eli HELTON at the

MASS 29
2

2   2/8   MASS 29  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Owen HORBA, Eli HELTON at the
MASS 30

1

3   3/7   MASS 30  Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Brady TAYLOR at the SBW 45 25 FDR
4   1/10   SBW 45   Christian Culler Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Brody HATFIELD at the SBW 41 4

- Illegal Procedure Penalty(SBW) - Nullifies Previous Play 5
4   1/1   SBW 36   Mandwell Patterson Passes to Giorgio Jackson Jr INCOMPLETE 0
5   2/1   SBW 36   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Dallas BIEHL at the SBW 24 12 FDR
6   1/10   SBW 24   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by TJ MINOR at the SBW 23 1
7   2/9   SBW 23   Anthony McMullan Jr Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by TJ MINOR at the SBW 26 -3
8   3/12   SBW 26   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Will CLAWSON at the SBW 22 4
9   4/8   SBW 22   Mandwell Patterson Passes to Jadyce Thigpen BROKEN UP by Dallas BIEHL 0

9 Plays 51 Yards 04:22 T.O.P
Big Walnut at 07:30
1   1/10   SBW 22   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) fumble(LOST), Forced by Deontay Malone,

recovered by Christian Culler at the SBW 35
13



downed at the SBW 35 0
1 Plays 13 Yards 00:00 T.O.P

Massillon at 07:30
1   1/10   SBW 35   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Eli HELTON, Brady TAYLOR at the

SBW 29
6

2   2/4   SBW 29   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Landen DOAN, Cole HYSELL at
the SBW 25

4 FDR

3   1/10   SBW 25   Deontay Malone Carries(Sweep) Tackled by Maston YANO at the SBW 22 3
4   2/7   SBW 22   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Clint STOVER, Landen DOAN at

the SBW 19
3

5   3/4   SBW 19   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Beau DRAKE at the SBW 16 3
6   4/1   SBW 16   Anthony McMullan Jr Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Eli HELTON at the SBW 14 2 FDR
7   1/10   SBW 14   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by TJ MINOR at the SBW 13 1
8   2/9   SBW 13   Anthony McMullan Jr Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Eli HELTON at the SBW 10 3
9   3/6   SBW 10   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Brady TAYLOR at the SBW 8 2
10   4/4   SBW 8   Savior Owens Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Brady TAYLOR at the SBW 6 2

10 Plays 29 Yards 04:51 T.O.P
Big Walnut at 02:39
1   1/10   SBW 6   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Braylon Gamble, DeVaughn

Williams at the SBW 11
5

1   2/5   SBW 11   Timeout called by MASS 0
2   2/5   SBW 11   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by DeVaughn Williams, Samuel

Dossous at the SBW 13
2

2   3/3   SBW 13   Timeout called by MASS 0
3   3/3   SBW 13   Nolan BUIRLEY Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Isaac Maxheimer, Deontay

Malone at the SBW 8
-5

3   4/8   SBW 8   Timeout called by SBW 0
3   4/8   SBW 8   Punt by Nolan BUIRLEY from SBW 8 at the SBW 43 returned by Deontay

Malone
35

Tackled by Wesley KERR at the SBW 43 0
3 Plays 2 Yards 01:09 T.O.P

Massillon at 01:30
1   1/10   SBW 43   Mandwell Patterson Passes to Deontay Malone COMPLETE Tackled by Dallas

BIEHL at the SBW 39
4

2   2/6   SBW 39   Mandwell Patterson sacked. fumble(KEPT), Forced by Landen DOAN,
recovered by TEAM at the SBW 43

-4

downed at the SBW 43 0
3   3/10   SBW 43   Mandwell Patterson Passes to Deontay Malone BROKEN UP by Cole HYSELL 0
4   4/10   SBW 43   Mandwell Patterson Passes to Braylon Gamble COMPLETE downed at the

SBW 27
16 FDP

5   1/10   SBW 27   Mandwell Patterson SPIKES the Pass to stop the clock. 0
6   2/10   SBW 27   Mandwell Patterson Passes to Deontay Malone BROKEN UP by Brady TAYLOR 0
7   3/10   SBW 27   Mandwell Patterson sacked. Tackled by TJ MINOR at the SBW 40 -13
8   4/23   SBW 40   Mandwell Patterson Passes to Jadyce Thigpen COMPLETE out of bounds at

the SBW 12
28 FDP

9   1/10   SBW 12   Mandwell Patterson sacked. fumble(LOST), Forced by TJ MINOR, recovered
by TJ MINOR at the SBW 12

0

downed at the SBW 12 0
9 Plays 31 Yards 01:30 T.O.P
END OF QUARTER 4 - MASS 21 SBW 27


